There came on for consideration at a duly constituted meeting of the Mayor and Members of the City Council of the City of Gulfport, Mississippi, held on the _____ day of _____, 2014, the following Resolution:

A RESOLUTION BY THE GULFPORT CITY COUNCIL TO AWARD BID FOR CITYWIDE PAVING PROJECT – PHASE 8 TO J. LEVENS BUILDERS, INC.

WHEREAS, the City has undertaken a citywide project to pave certain and various streets that were identified as being in the greatest need of maintenance and improvement; and

WHEREAS, bids for Phase 8 of the Citywide Paving Project were solicited, and six (6) bids were received in response to the bid solicitation; and

WHEREAS, on January 16, 2014, the bids were opened, and J. Levens Builders, Inc., of Long Beach, Mississippi, was found to have submitted the lowest and best bid in the amount of \$434,622.00 and both Harold Ables, PE of Brown, Mitchell, & Alexander, Inc., (Project Engineers) and Kris Riemann (City Engineer) have recommended award to the aforementioned lowest bidder.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF GULFPORT, MISSISSIPPI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the matters, facts, and things recited in the Preamble hereto are hereby adopted as the official findings of the Governing Authority.

SECTION 2. That the bid of J. Levens Builders, Inc.,, of Long Beach, Mississippi, being the lowest and best bid submitted for Phase 8 of the Citywide Paving Project be, and the same is hereby, accepted .

SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall be in effect according to law, and shall be spread upon the minutes of the Gulfport City Council.

The above and foregoing Resolution, after having been first reduced to writing and read by the Clerk, was introduced by ______, seconded by ______, and was adopted by the following roll call vote:

AYES <u>NAYS</u> <u>ABSENT</u>

WHEREUPON, the President declared the motion carried and the Resolution adopted,

this the _____, 2014.

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

ADOPTED:

CLERK OF THE COUNCIL

PRESIDENT

The above and foregoing Resolution submitted to and approved by the Mayor, this the

_____ day of _____, 2014.

MAYOR

Memorandum – City of Gulfport

To:	Connie Debenport, Purchasing	
CC:	Mayor Billy Hewes Scott Wilson, Finance	
	Dr. John Kelly, CAO Wayne Miller, P.E., Public Works	
From:	Dr. John Kelly, CAO Wayne Miller, P.E., Public Works Kris Riemann, P.E.	
	1/24/14	
Re:	Recommendation to Award Contract	
	- Phase 8 – Citywide Paving – Broad Avenue	

On January 16, 2014, bids were received for the above referenced project. Six (6) bids were received. Attached is a copy of the bid tabulation. The lowest bid received was from J. Levens Builders, Inc. of Long Beach, MS in the amount of \$434,622.00. The contract time is 60 calendar days.

This project is designed to pave Broad Avenue from Railroad Street to Engram Drive and to install approximately 2000 L.F. of new water main. The City has budgeted the funds for the paving in the 2012 Bond Issue. The water portion of the work, \$140,000.00, will be paid from the Water & Sewer Fund and a Budget Amendment is included on this same Council Agenda.

Therefore, I recommend approval of the contract to J. Levens Builders, Inc. Please place this item on the February 4, 2014 Council Agenda.

Attachments:

- 1. Harold Ables Letter dated 1/20/2014 2. Bid Tabulation
- 3. Contract

DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING

KNESALENGINEERING

SERVICES, INC.

January 20, 2014

Kris Riemann, P.E. Director of Engineering City of Gulfport 4050 Hewes Avenue Gulfport, Mississippi 39507

Letter No.: 014-2862 Re: Phase 8 – Citywide Paving Project KES Project No. 2862

Dear Mr. Riemann:

Attached are three copies of the Bid Tabulation for the bids received on January 16th, 2014 for the City Wide Paving Project – Phase 8, Broad Avenue project.

The apparent low bidder is J. Levens Builders, Inc. The amount of their bid, \$434,622.00 is within the amount we have recommended be budgeted.

I have found no omissions within the bid documents they submitted, and I recommend that the contract be awarded to them.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions or need more information.

Sincerely,

KNESAL ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.

Harold M. Ables, Jr., P.E. Project Manager

Attachments

CITY OF GULFPORT, MS CITY WIDE PAVING PROJECT - PHASE 8 Broad Avenue BID TABULATION BIDS OPENED JANUARY 16, 2014 10:00 AM KNESAL ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.

3

KES PROJECT No. 2862

		Engineer's Estimate	Estimate													Ī
ttem Description	n 40	Unit Price	Price Extension	_	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension						
				╞												
BASE BID ITEMS 1 Mobilization, including Laydown Yard Lasser/Rental as Accidention	115	-	\$25,000,000 \$25	\$25,000.00 \$2	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$17,935.00	\$17,935,00	\$18,000.00	69	\$6	\$61,959.40
Precentuction Video & Photographs: To be completed prior to the beginning of any construction activity.	571		\$500,001	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$685.75	\$685.75	\$3,000.00			\$494.00
Traffic Centrol, Temporary Signa, and Barricades	SI	-	\$2,000.00 \$2	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000,00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,500,00	\$3,500.00	\$9,706.00	\$9,706,00	\$12,500.00	69		\$5,218.00
Project Sign	115		\$500,00	\$500.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200,00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$474.75	\$474.75	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00		\$2,000.00
Construction Stakeout	115	-	\$3,000,00	\$3,000,00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$1,899.00	\$1,899.00	\$8,500.00			\$3,475,00
Construction QC Testing	51	-	\$3,000.00 \$3	23,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$7,596.00	\$7,596,00	\$15,000.00	*7		\$2,420.00
Perform SWPEPP Enclan Control and Stradon Prevention ways, in addition to the sportfled BWP, as increasing 'to address to the Contractor's Operation, biologing Assuming and Mainteining Responsibility for the CAN Requirements, and Mainteining Responsibility for the CAN Requirements, and Facilities Dwing Construction.	<u>د</u>		23'000 00 ts	5 000'000'E	\$4,500.00	\$4,500,00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$1,582,50	\$1,582,50	\$7,500.00	69	\$1,7	\$1,740.00
Provide, Install, and Remove Sit Fenoe (Paid Only Where Indicated on the Drawings or directed by Engineer for control of the proport as designed. Not to be paid where used to addrd Decentrations operations unstole of the project areas as (designed.)	8		\$4.40	\$264.00	\$12.50	\$750.00	\$10.00	\$600.00	\$5.50	\$330.00	\$5.94	\$356,40	\$4,50			\$480.00
Clear & Grub and Dispose of Materials (Not Including Materials for Which a Specific Removal Pay Item is Provided)	0.30 AC		\$5,000,00 \$1	\$1,500,000 \$-	\$10,000.00	\$3,000,00	\$10,000,00	\$3,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$5,400.00	\$4,747.50	\$1,424.25	\$10,500.00	\$3,150.00	\$5,222,00	\$1,566.60
Install/Prepare Seedbed to Specified Thickness Bofore Installation of Vegetative Cover	782 SY	~	\$1,00	\$782.00	\$3.50	\$2,737.00	\$1.00	\$782.00	\$2.00	\$1,564.00	\$0.84	\$656,88	\$1,00			\$782.00
Install Vegelative Cover On Seedbed Prepared per Specifications	782 SY	~	\$1.00	\$782,00	\$5,00	\$3,910.00	\$1.00	\$782.00	\$1.50	\$1,173.00	\$0.84	\$656,88	\$1.00			\$782.00
Thermoplastic Legend White (24" Solid white)	130 LF	_	\$11.00 \$1	\$1,430.00	\$5.50	\$715.00	\$5.00	\$650.00	\$4,80	\$624.00	\$4.38	\$569.40	\$8.00			\$572.00
 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripe (4" Double Cont. Yellow) 	7,420 LF		\$2.20 \$15	\$16,324,00	\$1.00	\$7,420.00	\$1.00	\$7,420.00	\$0.90	\$6,678.00	\$0.95	\$7,049.00	\$2.75		\$1.00	\$7,420.00
14 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripe (4" Cont While)	7,890 LF		\$12 \$17	\$17,358.00	\$1.00	\$7,890.00	\$1.00	\$7,890.00	\$0.90	\$7,101.00	\$0.95	\$7,495.50	\$2.75			\$7,890.00
15 Thermoplantic Traffic Shipe (4" Skip While)	7,280 15		\$2.20 \$16	\$16,016.00	\$0.75	\$5,460.00	\$1.00	\$7,280.00	\$0,60	\$4,368.00	\$0,69	\$5,023,20	\$2.75	69		\$5,460.00
ts Therrocolastic Lesend While (12" Solid White)	420 LF		\$8.60 \$2	\$2,772.00	\$3.00	\$1,260.00	\$3.00	\$1,260.00	\$2.40	\$1,008.00	\$2.27	\$953.40	\$9.00	\$3,780.00	\$2.20	\$924.00
Reflectorized Pommoort Traffic "OMLY" Marker	2 EA	-	\$165.00	\$330.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$180.00	\$360.00	\$184.63	\$369.26	\$550.00	69		\$330.00
Reflectorized Permanent Traffic Turn Lane Arrow Marker	1 EA	-	\$165.00	\$165.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$180.00	\$180.00	\$184,63	\$184.63	\$550.00	\$550.00	\$165.00	\$165.00

×

*

Page 1 of 3

ţ

CITY OF GULFPORT, MS CITY WIDE PAVING PROJECT - PHASE 8 Broad Avenue BID TABULATION BIDS OPENED JANUARY 16, 2014 10:00 AM KNESAL ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.

.

KES PROJECT No. 2862

\$4,698,00 \$120,000.00 \$3,870.00 \$2,731.00 \$3.016.00 \$1,625.00 \$7,047.00 \$24,000.00 \$1,505.00 \$12,980.00 \$33,705.00 \$19,720.00 \$8,190.00 \$7,320.00 \$20,790.00 Extension Land Shaper, Inc. \$60.00 \$215.00 \$215.00 \$2,731.00 \$261.00 \$48.00 \$3,50 \$68.00 \$5.85 \$2,440.00 \$6,490.00 \$1,508.00 \$1,625,00 \$1,566.00 \$1,155.00 Unit Price \$16,789.82 \$4,050.00 \$3,875.00 \$11,150,50 \$3,000.00 \$5,740.00 \$2,056.95 \$5,289,30 \$1,275,00 \$7,000.00 \$2,500.00 \$26,550.00 \$58,200,00 \$52,965,00 \$10,500.00 Extension LJ Construction, Inc. \$29.10 \$293.85 \$293.85 \$150.00 \$7.75 \$5.50 \$1,275.00 \$3,500.00 \$2,500.00 \$1,000.00 \$38,45 \$4.10 \$3,500.00 \$8,394.91 \$1,475.00 Unit Price \$2,215.50 \$17,724.00 \$2,954.00 \$44,702,48 \$2,743.00 \$1,477.00 \$4,272.75 \$6,409.26 \$16,880.00 \$18,895.14 \$38,134,80 \$112,040.00 \$19,398.10 \$7,868,00 \$2,474.01 Extansion A & C Industrial, Inc. \$56.02 \$353.43 \$2,215.50 \$1,477.00 \$1,477.00 \$33.76 \$1,049.73 \$3,96 \$66.89 \$5.62 \$5,908.00 \$1,371.50 \$1,424.25 \$237.38 \$2,483.47 Unit Price \$5,940.00 \$1,369.00 \$750.00 \$14,510.00 \$600.00 \$870.00 \$3,250.00 \$73,600,00 \$2,310.00 \$1,000.00 \$5,400,00 \$15,012.00 \$11,252,00 \$8,540,00 \$40,446,00 Extension tion, Inc. Jay Bearden Construction, In \$600.00 \$36.80 \$38.80 \$330.00 \$250,00 \$290.00 \$200.00 \$6,50 \$834,00 \$330.00 \$1,369,00 \$7,255.00 \$500.00 \$4.20 \$6.10 Unit Price \$875.00 \$4,000.00 \$7,500,00 \$9,000.00 \$1,750.00 \$10,000,00 \$1,000.00 \$450,00 \$5,400.00 \$38,520.00 \$50,000.00 \$14,500.00 \$7,000.00 \$5,400.00 \$3,000.00 Extension Construction, Inc. Knowles \$15.00 \$25,00 \$5,000.00 \$150.00 \$200.00 \$4,00 \$5.00 \$250.00 \$300,00 \$875.00 \$1,000.00 \$2,000.00 \$50.00 \$1,000.00 Unit Price \$5,400,00 \$650.00 \$2,000,00 \$9,000.00 \$1,700.00 \$1,950.00 \$4,500.00 \$10,000.00 \$7,000.00 \$2,450,00 \$1,800.00 \$7,020.00 \$50,000.00 \$10,150,00 \$38,520.00 Extension J. Levens Builders, Inc. \$1,700.00 \$25,00 \$5,000.00 \$650.00 \$650.00 \$260.00 \$4.00 \$4,00 \$350,00 \$250,00 \$600.00 \$500.00 \$35,00 \$5,00 \$2,700.00 Unit Price \$5,500.00 \$10,000.00 \$1,650,00 \$13,200.00 \$2,750.00 \$8,250.00 \$2,700.00 \$1,080.00 \$3,300.00 \$12,600.00 \$54,000.00 \$11,600.00 \$538.0 \$37,557.0 \$8,540.0 Extension Engineer's Estimate \$3,500.00 \$6,600.00 \$2,750,00 \$3.90 \$27.00 \$40.00 \$6.10 \$77.00 \$60.00 \$550,00 \$2,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$20,00 \$700.00 Unit Price Unit E ß SEA 8 A 500 LF 1,400 LB 290 L 2,000 ş Install Waker Service Connection (AI Size): This Includes all work associated with installing and provide the object anga-service damp with cooperation stop thread (at the wath multi-nation along and Yashoch for double service ocheredication). (This does not include the payment for service pipe of tallong). Install 12" x 12" x 8" Tee and 5" x 6" Reducer at Existing Water Main Connection (This only includes the price for Installation of new Things and the reconnection. The price of the and Reducer is to be included in the fram for QL. Flitting.) Install 12" x 12" x 6" Tee and Reconnect Existing Fire Hydrani to Proposed Water Man (This only includes the price for Installation of the new 12" Tee and the reconnection. The Fillings.) Water Main Contraction: This work includes only the costs: associated with the connection of the proper dualer main to new relive due to a "hoff tapping connection is existing water main, key Spressing of the oxisting water main will be at the Ducille from Fittings CIS3 - Reatrained Joints - Water (including all methalings materials and work, but not including the Reatraining Backfill, Paid Separately, if Needed) 12" Stainless Steel Tapping Steeve and 12" Gats Valve with Restainta Relife Excising Water Main at Existing Connection: This includes all work associated with installing end capt at the existing water main connections (Provatio Fill paid seperate) Restrained Joint Assemblies for 12" Pipe-to-Pipe Joints (Not Including Restraining Backfill, Paid Separately, If neaded) Restrained Joint at 12 Inch Fitting- Weter (To be paid once per fitting Bell except for blind fittinges) (Not Including Restrationg Backolli, Paid Separatoly, if needed) 31 Rettre Existing Water Main in Place by the Installation of Flowable Fill (All Pipe Sizes) 21 12" C900 PVC Water Line with Restmined Joints (Restr Backfill Paid Separately, if Needed) Cold Mill the Existing Asphalt Surface (To Depth Contractor Hauls and Retains 25 B* Gate Valve with Valve Box and Valve Market 20 12" C800 PVC Water Line with Standard Joints <u>ltem Description</u> 32 PVC Witter Service Tubing (All Sizes) main. Any bypassing expense of the contri 털성

ù

Page 2 of 3

 \sim

CITY OF GULFPORT, MS CITY WIDE PAVING PROJECT - PHASE 8 Broad Avenue BID TABULATION BIDS OPENED JANUARY 16, 2014 10:00 AM KNESAL ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.

KES PROJECT No. 2862

Item No. 34 Imponed Ptp 2 Co.B.1, (F5											and the second se						
			Engin	Engineer's Estimate	te	J, Levens B	J. Levens Builders, Inc.	Knowles Construction, Inc.	vios tion, inc.	Construction, Inc.	tion, Inc.	A & C Industrial, Inc.	istrial, Inc.	LU CONSU	LJ Construction, Inc.	He DUET	Lang Snaper, Inc.
	ttem Description	aty	Unit U	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extens	Unit Price	Extansion
	Imported Pipe Bodding / Foundation Material per Spec. 02580, 2.05 B.1. (FM) Net Section. Where Authorized	107		\$35.00	\$35.00	\$65.00	\$65,00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$75,00	\$75.00	\$116.05	\$116,05	\$38.00		\$125,00	\$125.00
35 Imported Ba Section Wb	imported Backfill Material per Spec. 02560, 2.09.8.2, (FM) Net Section Where Authorized	320 CY		\$19,00	\$6,080.00	\$20.00	\$6,400,00	\$14.00	\$4,480,00	\$16.00	\$5,120,00	\$15.83	\$5,065.60	\$18.00		\$17.00	\$5,440.00
36 Remove and Dis REM Net Section	Retrove and Dispose of Unsuitable or Excess Trench Material IEBN Mai Section	320 CY	~	\$11,00	\$3,520.00	\$7,00	\$2,240,00	\$10.00	\$3,200.00	\$10.00	\$3,200,00	\$5.28	\$1,689,60	\$5,50		86.50	\$2,080.00
Tring seet con	(Fin) set could'r Sau Crit Davaeraat - All Turas and Dhebrastas	2,830 LF		02.5\$	\$9'339.00	\$5.00	\$14,150.00	\$4,00	\$11,320.00	\$5,00	\$14,150,00	\$2.37	\$6,707.10	S4.50	\$12,735.00	\$5.00	\$14,150.00
	Remove and Dispose of Pavement - All Types and	490 SY		\$6.10	\$2,969,00	\$12.00	\$5,880.00	\$4.00	\$1,960.00	\$12,00	\$5,880,00	\$3.17	\$1,553.30	\$4.00	ŝ	83.69	\$1,715.00
40 Provide and the measure	Provide and Install Topsoil (FM) for Trench Repair, based on the measured area of the apreod repair area	17 CY	~	\$55.00	\$935,00	\$35.00	\$595.00	\$100,00	\$1,700.00	\$35,00	\$595,00	\$53.08	\$1,004.36	\$16,00		\$65.00	\$1,105.00
41 Provide and Seeding or 5	Provide and Install Fartilizer to the Designated Soll Depth for Seeding or Sodding for Trench Repair	587 06	g	\$5.50	\$495,00	\$15,00	\$1,350,00	\$2.00	\$180.00	\$11.50	\$1,035.00	\$8.44	\$759,60	\$2.00	677		\$900.00
42 Provide and Soli Amende	Provide and Install Seeding after Installation of Feriliter and Sol Amendments to the Designated Soil Depth for Timuch	10 LBS	s	\$5,50	\$55,00	\$35,00	\$350.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$41.00	\$410.00	\$73.85	\$738,50	\$5.00 Poor 20	\$50.00	\$60.00	000000
43 Install Asphalt Base Road Payement Rey specified thicknoss)	norport Installer Achtent Base Course (ST, 25 mm) for Drivewory and Road Pavement Repair for Tronch Repair per Detail (at specified thickness)	110 TN	z	\$80.00	\$8,800.00	\$105,00	\$11,550.00	00'16\$	\$10,670.00	\$114.00	\$12,540.00	\$163.53	NE '986'/ 1\$	nn' int		20 DO 000	
44 Install Asphi	Install Asphall Surface Course (ST, 9.5 mm) for Road	1,690 TN	z	\$30,00	\$135,200.00	\$84.00	\$141,960,00	\$75.00	\$126,750.00	\$87.60	\$148,044.00	\$85.15	\$143,903.50	\$75.00	12	01/0/R	ō
45 Install Crust	Install Couched Lineatone Road Base (below apphalt) for Couched Lineatone Road Base (below apphalt) for	79 CY	*	\$60,00	\$4,740.00	\$80,00	\$6,320.00	\$100.00	\$7,900.00	\$85,00	\$6,715.00	\$73,85	\$5,834,15	\$60.00	*		34
46 Install Crust Restoration	restored responses you coment on a promotion of the for Driveway Install Crushed Linestone Aggreguia Surface for Driveway Restoration (at associated thickheets)	11 CV	×	\$55,00	\$605,00	\$80,00	\$880,00	\$100,00	\$1,100.00	\$85.00	\$935.00	\$68,58	\$754.38	\$60.00	100	**	
all restantia	Provincija. Non Mérican for Transk Ransfr	60 SY	~	\$3.30	\$198.00	\$15,00	\$900.00	\$5,00	\$300,00	\$10.00	\$600.00	85.73	\$443.40	\$4.00	100	\$8.00	
	Coulouing Wound for Tranch Dansir	YS 0S	>	\$3.00	\$150.00	\$15,00	\$750.00	\$5.00	\$250.00	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$7,65	\$382.50	\$4.00	\$200.00	\$8.00	
49 Install Conc	40 Geolekule, voveri, joi itendi repei 48 Instell Concrete Driveway Pavement With and Without Inlegral 25 v. 55 Curk Re-adversion (Mominal R'Ithick)	80 SY	~	\$77.00	\$8,160.00	1	\$8,000.00	\$80,00	\$8,400.00	\$95,00	\$7,600,000	\$52.75	\$4,220.00	\$50,00		\$88,00	\$7,040.00
	(not a painting) (nonercless) o		-				AD CC3 LEVE		£439 969 00		\$495,534,00		\$553,966.16		\$522,033,07		\$549,730.00
TOTAL BASE BID	ASE BID				244/,290.00	Bid Bond	Certificale #	Bid Bond Vac	Certificate # 11798-MC	Bid Bond Yes	Certificate # 09155-SC	Bid Bond Yes	Certificate # 15112-MC	Bid Bond Yes	Certificate # 12105-MC	Bid Bond Yes	Cettificate # 05188-MC
						001	0111 7001 1		0				The start	APPENDER NO			

* Mathmatical errors were found and corrected.

I certify that this is a true and correct tabulation of bids to the best of my knowledge and belief.

ONAL NGINEER 21253 10 Harold M. Ables, Jr.

Page 3 of 3

8

ſ ٧ INC. Т ς.

January 22, 2014

Kris Riemann, P.E. Director of Engineering City of Gulfport 4050 Hewes Avenue Gulfport, Mississippi 39507

Letter No.: 016-2862 Re: Phase 8 – Citywide Paving Project KES Project No. 2862

Dear Mr. Riemann:

Attached is J. Levens Builders, Inc, unexecuted contract for the City Wide Paving Project – Phase 8, Broad Avenue project, for your review and approval.

The Performance and Payment Bond will be supplied by the contractor and will be part of the contract documents.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions or need more information.

Sincerely,

KNESAL ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.

1.

Harold M. Ables, Jr., P.E. Project Manager

Attachment

FORM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Prepared by

ENGINEERS JOINT CONTRACT DOCUMENTS COMMITTEE

and

Issued and Published Jointly By







PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS IN PRIVATE PRACTICE a practice division of the NATIONAL SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

AMERICAN COUNCIL OF ENGINEERING COMPANIES

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEERS

This document has been approved and endorsed by



The Associated General Contractors of America



Construction Specifications Institute

EJCDC FORM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT(STIPULATED PRICE)

City of Gulfport 4050 Hewes Ave. Gulfport, MS 39507	
J. Levens Builders, Inc.	
125 Jeff Davis Avenue	
Long Beach, MS 39560	
	4050 Hewes Ave. Gulfport, MS 39507 J. Levens Builders, Inc. 125 Jeff Davis Avenue

(Contractor).

Owner and Contractor, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein, agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - WORK

1.01 Contractor shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The Work is generally described as follows:

City Wide Paving Project - Phase 8 Broad Avenue

ARTICLE 2 - THE PROJECT

2.01 The Project for which the Work under the Contract Documents may be the whole or only a part is generally described as follows:

City Wide Paving Project - Phase 8 Broad Avenue

ARTICLE 3 - ENGINEER

3.01 The Project has been designed by

Knesal Engineering Services, Inc.

(Engineer), who is to act as Owner's representative, assume all duties and responsibilities, and have the rights and authority assigned to Engineer in the Contract Documents in connection with the completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 4 - CONTRACT TIMES

Time of the Essence 4.01

A. All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and readiness for final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract.

4.02 Dates for Substantial Completion and Final Payment

A. The Work will be substantially completed within 60 consecutive calendar days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run as provided in Paragraph 2.03 of the General Conditions, and completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions within 60 consecutive calendar days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run.

4.03 Liquidated Damages

A. Contractor and Owner recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement and that Owner will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the times specified in Paragraph 4.02 above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with Article 12 of the General Conditions. The parties also recognize the delays, expense, and difficulties involved in proving in a legal or arbitration proceeding the actual loss suffered by Owner if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, Owner and Contractor agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty), Contractor shall pay Owner \$250 for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 for Substantial Completion until the Work is substantially complete. After Substantial Completion, if Contractor shall neglect, refuse, or fail to complete the remaining Work within the Contract Time or any proper extension thereof granted by Owner, Contractor shall pay Owner \$250 for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 for completion and readiness for final payment until the Work is completed and ready for final payment.

ARTICLE 5 - CONTRACT PRICE

Description

5.01 Owner shall pay Contractor for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined pursuant to Paragraphs 5.01.A, 5.01.B, and 5.01.C below:

A. For all Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the established unit price for each separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the estimated quantity of that item as indicated in this paragraph 5.01.B:

As provided in Paragraph 11.03 of the General Conditions, estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and determinations of actual quantities and classifications are to be made by Engineer as provided in Paragraph 9.07 of the General Conditions. Unit prices have been computed as provided in Paragraph 11.03 of the General Conditions.

UNIT PRICE WORK

Estimated Quantity Unit

Unit Price

Estimated

Item No.

See the Bid Proposal Attached as Exhibit "A"

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED PRICES	Four hundred thirty four thousand, six	\$ <u>434,622.00</u>
	hundred twenty two dollars and zero cents	
	(words)	(numerals)

B. For all Work, at the prices stated in Contractor's Bid, attached hereto as an exhibit.

00520-2

ARTICLE 6 - PAYMENT PROCEDURES

Submittal and Processing of Payments 6.01

A. Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 of the General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by Engineer as provided in the General Conditions.

6.02 Progress Payments; Retainage

A. Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of Contractor's Applications for Payment on or about the * day of each month during performance of the Work as provided in Paragraphs 6.02.A.1 and 6.02.A.2 below. All such payments will be measured by the schedule of values established as provided in Paragraph 2.07.A of the General Conditions (and in the case of Unit Price Work based on the number of units completed) or, in the event there is no schedule of values, as provided in the General Requirements:

Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal to the percentage indicated below but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously made and less such amounts as Engineer may determine or Owner may withhold, including but not limited to liquidated damages, in accordance with Paragraph 14.02 of the General Conditions:

a. <u>95</u> percent of Work completed (with the balance being retainage). If the Work has been 50 percent completed as determined by Engineer, and if the character and progress of the Work have been satisfactory to Owner and Engineer, Owner, on recommendation of Engineer, may determine that as long as the character and progress of the Work remain satisfactory to them, there will be no additional retainage; and

b. 95 percent of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work (with the balance being retainage).

Upon Substantial Completion, Owner shall pay an amount sufficient to increase total payments to Contractor to 2. 97.5 percent of the Work completed, less such amounts as Engineer shall determine in accordance with Paragraph 14.02.B.5 of the General Conditions and less 5 percent of Engineer's estimate of the value of Work to be completed or corrected as shown on the tentative list of items to be completed or corrected attached to the certificate of Substantial Completion.

*CUTOFF DATE FOR ESTABLISHING MONTHLY CONTRACT TOTALS WITH THE RPR WILL BE FRIDAY PRECEDING THE THURSDAY TWO WEEKS PRIOR TO A SCHEDULED CITY COUNCIL MEETING. PAY ESTIMATES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER AT THIS TIME EACH MONTH. IF THE ESTIMATE IS SUFFICIENT TO BE VERIFIED BY THE ENGINEER, IT WILL BE SUBMITTED TO THE OWNER BY THURSDAY, 2 WEEKS PRIOR TO THE NEXT SCHEDULED CITY COUNCIL MEETING. PAY REQUESTS NOT RECEIVED AT THE OWNER'S OFFICE BY THIS TIME WILL BE PLACED ON THE DOCKET OF CLAIMS FOR THE SUBSEQUENT COUNCIL MEETING.

6.03 Final Payment

A. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions, Owner shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as recommended by Engineer as provided in said Paragraph 14.07.

ARTICLE 7 - INTEREST

7.01 All moneys not paid when due as provided in Article 14 of the General Conditions shall bear interest at the rate of N/Apercent per annum.

ARTICLE 8 – CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS

8.01 In order to induce Owner to enter into this Agreement Contractor makes the following representations:

A. Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents and the other related data identified in the **Bidding Documents.**

B. Contractor has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local, and Site conditions that

may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

C. Contractor is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

D. Contractor has carefully studied all: (1) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or contiguous to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions in or relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at or contiguous to the Site (except Underground Facilities) which have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions as provided in Paragraph 4.02 of the General Conditions and (2) reports and drawings of a Hazardous Environmental Condition, if any, at the Site which has been identified in the Supplementary Conditions as provided in Paragraph 4.06 of the General Conditions.

E. Contractor has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for doing so) all additional or supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface, and Underground Facilities) at or contiguous to the Site which may affect cost, progress, or performance of the Work or which relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Contractor, including any specific means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction expressly required by the Bidding Documents, and safety precautions and programs incident thereto.

F. Contractor does not consider that any further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.

G. Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.

H. Contractor has correlated the information known to Contractor, information and observations obtained from visits to the Site, reports and drawings identified in the Contract Documents, and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data with the Contract Documents.

I. Contractor has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Contractor.

The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for J. performance and furnishing of the Work.

ARTICLE 9 - CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

9.01 Contents

- A. The Contract Documents consist of the following:
 - 1. This Agreement (pages 520-1 to 520-7, inclusive).
 - Performance bond (pages 610-01 to 610-01, inclusive). 2.
 - Payment bond (pages 615.01 to 615.01, inclusive). 3.
 - General Conditions (pages 700-1 to 700-62, inclusive). (In Specifications under separate cover.) 4.
 - 5. Supplementary Conditions (pages 800-1 to 800-5, inclusive). (In Specifications under separate cover.)
 - Specifications as listed in the table of contents of the Project Manual. (Under Separate Attachment) 6.

8. Drawings consisting of <u>6</u> sheets with each sheet bearing the following general title: <u>City of Gulfport, MS City Wide Paving Project-Phase 8 Broad Avenue</u>. (Under Separate Attachment)

- 9. Addenda (numbers <u>1</u> to <u>2</u>, inclusive). (In Specifications under separate cover.)
- 10. Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows):
 - a. Contractor's Bid Proposal(pages 301-1 to 301-7, inclusive).
 - b. Contractor's Bid Bond (pages <u>430-01</u> to <u>430-2</u>, inclusive).

11. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the Agreement and are not attached hereto:

- a. Notice to Proceed (pages 550-1 to 550-1, inclusive). (In Specifications under separate cover.)
- b. Work Change Directives. (For no time, no cost field changes to the contact and approved by the engineer.)
- c. Change Order(s).
- B. The documents listed in Paragraph 9.01.A are attached to this Agreement (except as expressly noted otherwise above).
- C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 9.

D. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified, or supplemented as provided in Paragraph 3.04 of the General Conditions.

ARTICLE 10 - MISCELLANEOUS

10.01 Terms

A. Terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings stated in the General Conditions and the Supplementary Conditions.

10.02 Assignment of Contract

A. No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract will be binding on another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and, specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents.

10.03 Successors and Assigns

A. Owner and Contractor each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the Contract Documents.

10.04 Severability

A. Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under any Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and binding upon Owner and Contractor, who agree that the Contract Documents shall be reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof with a valid and enforceable provision that comes as close as possible to expressing the intention of the stricken provision.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Contractor have signed this Agreement in duplicate. One counterpart each has been delivered to Owner and Contractor. All portions of the Contract Documents have been signed or identified by Owner and

This Agreement will be effective on _____, ____ (which is the Effective Date of the Agreement).

OWNER: CITY OF GULFPORT, MISSISSIPPI	CONTRACTOR: J. LEVENS BUILDERS, INC.
Billy Hewes	Johnathon Damiens
Ву:	Ву:
Title: Mayor	Title: Vice President
[CORPORATE SEAL]	[CORPORATE SEAL]
Attest:	Attest:
Title:	Title:
Address for giving notices:	Address for giving notices:
City of Gulfport, Mississippi	J. Levens Builders, Inc.
P.O. Box 1780	125 Jeff Davis Avenue
Gulfport, MS 39502-1780	Long Beach, MS 39560
	License No.:
(If Owner is a corporation, attach evidence of authority to sign. If Owner is a public body, attach evidence of authority	(Where applicable)
to sign and resolution or other documents authorizing execution of Owner-Contractor Agreement.)	
execution of Owner-Contractor Agreement.	Agent for service or process:

(If Contractor is a corporation or a partnership, attach evidence of authority to sign.)

Exhibit "A"

SECTION 00301

BID PROPOSAL

Date /-16-14

Proposal of <u>J. LEVEWS BUILDERS TWC.</u> (hereinafter called "Bidder"), organized and existing under the laws of the State of <u>MS</u>, doing business as

CORPORATION

To: CITY OF GULFPORT, MS

(hereinafter called "Owner").

Gentlemen:

The Bidder, in compliance with your invitation for bids for:

CITY WIDE PAVING PROJECT - PHASE 8

Broad Avenue

having examined the specifications with related documents and the site of the proposed work, and being familiar with all of the conditions surrounding the construction of the proposed project including the availability of materials and labor, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials and supplies, and to construct the project in accordance with the Contract Documents, within the time set forth therein, and at the prices stated below.

These prices are to cover all expenses incurred in performing the work required under the Contract Documents, of which this proposal is a part.

Bidder hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on or before a Construction Start date to be specified in the written "Notice to Proceed" to be issued by the Owner and to fully complete the project within 60 consecutive calendar days thereafter. Bidder further agrees to pay as liquidated damages, the sum of \$250 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as hereinafter provided in General Conditions.

Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following addenda:

, # 2 (1-10-14) (12-5-13)

* Insert corporation, partnership, or individual as applies.

Bidder agrees to perform all the work described in the specifications and shown on the plans, for the following unit prices:

													Q.	0	
	<u>Extension</u>		20,000.00	2,500.00	<u>s 6,000 es 6,000.00</u>	1,200.00	8,500.00	4.500.00	4,500.	s 750,	\$,000.0°	s 2,737.00	\$ 3,910.00	\$ 715.00	\$ 7,420.00
	Unit Price		s <u>20,000. «</u> s	s 2,500.00 s	s biomos	\$ 1,200.06 \$	\$ 8,500 ° 5	s 4, 500.00 s	s <u>4,500.00</u> s	05 CT	\$_10,000,°° \$	\$ 3.60	1	s 5.50	s / s
CITY OF GULFPORT, MS CITY WIDE PAVING PROJECT - PHASE 8 Broad Avenue January 10, 2014 KNESAL ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC. KES PROJECT No. 2862 BID SHEET, Rev. 2	<u>Unit</u> Unit Price in Words	2	Is turney thereand	Is two thousand five hundred	is Sixtheread	is One thousand two hushed	IS eight thousand five hundred	IS for othousand five proded	IS freightische Aurdred	IF twelve collars anothing ceaks	AC the thousand	sy threedollars ANT gcents	sy five dollars	IF FILE COMONS RAAY COMES	IF one clollar
CIT WIDE I SAL EN KE			1	1		н	Т	1	1	99	0:30	782	782	130	7,420
CITY	Frem Description	BASE RID ITEMS	Mobilization, Including Laydown Yard Lease/Rental as Applicable	Preconstruction Video & Photographs: To be completed prior to the beginning of any construction activity.	Traffie Control, Temporary Sigus, and Barricades	Project Sign	Construction Stakeout	Construction QC Testing	Perform SWPPP Erosion Control and Siltation Prevention (plus work, in addition to the specified BMPs, as necessary to adapt to the Contractor's Operations), Including Assuming and Maintaining Responsibility for the CNOI Requirements, and Including the Periodic Reporting Requirements and Repair of Facilities During Construction	Rrovide, Install, and Remove Silt Fence (Paid Only Where Indicated on the Drawings or directed by Engineer for control of the project as designed; Not to be paid where used to adapt to Contractor's operations outside of the project areas as designed.)	9 Clear & Grub and Dispose of Materials (Not Including Materials for Which a Specific Removal Pay Item is Provided)	0 Install/Prepare Seedbed to Specified Thickness Before Installation of Vegrative Cover	 Install Vegetative Cover On Seedbed Prepared per Specifications 	2 Thermoplastic Legend White (24" Solid white)	3 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripe (4" Double Cont. Yellow)
	Item No.	BASE	M	6	en en	4	ŝ	9	r	60	6	10	II	12	13

e i e r×

с.

8

* ***

e.

KES PROJECT No. 2862 BID SHEET, Rev. 2 Int Unit Prices in Words IF one childer IF Seventy Flue cerets FA two hundred Ethty EA two hundred Ethty EA two hundred Ethty EA two hundred Ethty IF theory free IF theory free IF theory free IF theory free	EA Jur hundred 1744 s 250.00 s 4,500. EA prothousand sour hundred \$ 1,200.00 s 1,200. EA fin hundred \$ 600.00 s 1,800. EA five Housand \$ 5,000.00 s 10,000. EA five thousand \$ 5,000.00 s 10,000.
KES F BIC 7,890 L 7,890 L 7,280 L 420 L 2,000 J 2,630 S 2,630 S 1 E 2,000 J 1,400 J 1,400 J 1,400 J	2 I M I I
Hem Item Description No. 14 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripe (4" Strip White) 15 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripe (4" Skip White) 16 Thermoplastic Ireaffic Stripe (4" Skip White) 17 Reflectorized Permanent Traffic "ONLY" Market 18 Reflectorized Permanent Traffic "ONLY" Market 19 Cold Mill the Existing Aspiralt Striftse (To Depth Specified)-Contractor Hauls and Retains 20 12" C900 PVC Water Line with Restrained Joints 21 12" C900 PVC Water Line with Restrained Joints 22 Ductile Iron Fitting. CI53 - Restrained Joints 23 Restraining Backfill Paid Separately, if Needed) 23 Restraining Backfill, Paid Separately, if needed)	 24 Restrained Joint Assemblies for 12" Pipe-to-Pipe Joints (Not Including Restraining Backfill, Paid Separately, if needed.) 25 8" Gate Valve with Valve Box and Valve Marker 26 Install 12" x 12" x 6" Tee and Reconnect Existing Fire Pydram to Proposed Water Main (This only includes the price for installation of the new 12" Tee is to be included in the item for D. I. Fithings.) 27 12" Stainless Steel Tapping Sleeve and 12" Gate Valve with Restraints 28 Water Main Connection. This work includes only the costs associated with the connection of the proposed water main to new valve due to a "hor" tapping connection to existing water main to new valve due to a "hor" tapping connection to existing water main to new valve due to a "hor" tapping connection to existing water main to new valve due to a "hor" tapping connection to existing water main to new valve due to a "hor" tapping connection to existing water main to new valve due to a "hor" the price of the costs associated with the contractor.

.

.

.

 $\mathbf{r}^{\mathbf{0}}$

1.0

÷

1.00

8

1

	Exter	600.0	<u>s 650:00 s 1, 0450.00</u>	\$ 200.00 \$ 7,020.00		s 200. s d, 000. d	\$ 65.00 \$ 65.00	<u>\$ 20,00 \$ 6,400.00</u>	s	69	55	\$ 545.0	1,354	* 55.00 * 550.00	\$105.00 \$ 11, 550,00	\$ 84,00 \$ 141,960,00
KES PROJECT No. 2862 BID SHEET, Rev. 2	Unit Unit Price in Words	EA SIX hundred tithuy	EA Blin h Walner Afty	or two pundond ship	IF four dellars	EA HIVE hundred	or shary the	or twenty	CY SELVER	IF FUR CALLONS	sy trucke	CY That	IBS + APERA do News	1 IBS 4 picky Fire	De TH CARE HUNDING REC) RIUE	· TN Clapty Parr
x.	শ	H	(n	27	500	18	1	320	320	2,830	490	17	90	10	110	1,690
	Item Description.	Install 12" x 12" x 8" Tee and 8" x 6" Reducer at Existing Water Main Connection (This only includes the price for installation of new fittings and the reconnection. The price of the Tee and Reducer is to be included in the item for D. I. Fittings.)	Refric Existing Water Main at Existing Connection: This includes all work associated with installing end caps at the existing water main connections (Flowable Fill paid separately)	Retire Existing Water Main In Place by the Installation of Flowable Fill (All Pipe Sizes)	PVC Water Service Tabing (All Sizes)	Install Water Service Connection (All Sizes): This includes all work associated with installing and providing the double strap service clamp with corporation stop thread (at the water main), corporation stop, and Y-branch for double service connections, (This does not include the payment for service pipe or tubing).	Imported Pipe Beilding / Foundation Material per Spee. 02560, 2.09-B.1. (FM) Net Section, Where Authorized		Remove and Dispose of Unsuitable or Excess Trench Material (FM) Net Section	Saw Cut Pavement - All Types and Thicknesses	Remove and Dispose of Pavement - All Types and Thicknesses	Provide and Install Topsoil [FM] for Trench Repair, based on the measured area of the agreed repair area	Provide and Install Fertilizer to the Designated Soil Depth for Seeding or Sodding for Trench Repair	Provide and Install Seeding after Installation of Fertilizer and Soil Amendments to the Designated Soil Depth for Trench Repair		(at specified thickness) f Install Asphalt Surface Course (ST, 9.5 mm) for Road Pavement Overlay (at specified thickness)
	<u>Item</u>	29	00	31	32	33	34	35	36	37	38	40	41	C†	43	44

301-4

<u>Item Description</u> Install Crushed Limestone Road Ease (below aspiralt) for Trench Repair per Detail (at specified thickness) Install Crushed Limestone Aggregate Surface for Driveway Restoration (at specified thickness) Geotextile, Non-Woven, for Trench Repair Geotextile, Woven, for Trench Repair
leotextile, Woven, for Trench Repair
Restantile Non-Woven for Trench Renair
briveway Restoration (at specified thickness)
nstall Crushed Limestone Aggregate Surface for
tenen repart per tretan (ar specmen movess)
וונמון ערוטהפט באוופגנסוופ גקומע בצגר (סרוטש באיוומען) א ביייילי ליבילי בייד לאיניון לא בביליליביל אליליביניאל
ى بەركىيە بىرى كەركىيە كەركىيە بەركىيە بەركىيە بىرىيە بەركىيە بىرىيە بەركىيە بىرىيە بىرىيە بىرىيە بىرىيە بىرىيە بىرىيە بىرىيە
tem Description
×
44 4

6.320.00 \$ 106.00 \$ 8,000.00 8 50.00 906.00 Extension 750.00 v 69 80.0°s 15.00 30.00 15:00 Unit Price Sular ollars Svallers S JUSTIN in Words SMO

ŝ

.

TOTAL BASE BID CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE

TOTAL Amount for the BID in numbers, for performance within the required construction time: $\frac{1}{3}$ $\frac{1}{3}$ $\frac{1}{3}$ $\frac{1}{3}$ $\frac{1}{3}$

TOTAL Amount for the BID in words, for performance within the required construction time:

DOLLARS & Zero CENTS Pour hundred that ful thousand stahundred two had

The above bid price shall include all labor, materials, overhead profit, insurance, etc., to cover the finished work as specified. Bidder understands that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids. The Bidder agrees that this bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of 90 calendar days after the scheduled closing time for receiving bids.

Upon receipt of written notice of the acceptance of this bid, Bidder will execute the formal contract attached within 10 days and deliver a Surry Bond or Bonds as required by Article 5 of the General Conditions. The bid security attached in the sum of **Preselver Verselver Struct St**

Respectfully submitted:

(SEAL ~ IF BID IS BY CORPORATION)

יווישיאישר אור אור השבינותייטר אורידייטר אורידייטר אורידייטר אורידייטר אורידייטר אורידייטר אורידייטר אורידייטר signature

Address 125 JEFF DAUIS AJE

LONG BENCH, MS 37560

CITY OF GULFPORT, MS CITY WIDE PAVING PROJECT - PHASE 8 Broad Avenue November 2013 KNESAL ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC. KES PROJECT No. 2862

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS and VENDERS TO BE SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned Bidder hereby submits the following list of Subcontractors and Venders who will perform work or labor or render services or products to the Bidder, if Bidder is awarded the Contract, or who will specifically fabricate and/or install any portion of the Work according to drawings contained in the Plans and Specifications, in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent of the total Bid.

Portion of the Work to be Done

Name and Address of

or Provided by the Subcontractor or Vender	Subcontractor or Vender
Concrete Rowing SAW CUTTING	Diamond Concrete Sawing
	290914 26th AUE.
	Gulffort MS 39501
Concrete Mix	Metro Concrete 130 Hueystockstill Rd Picayune, MS 39466
Traffic Striping	J.L. McCool 11700 HWGC13 MOSS POINT, MS 39563
WRITER PIPE / FITTINGS	Consolldated Pipe 4220 Industrial Road Pascagoula, MS 39581
Asphalt Pavina	P.O. BOX 2545 GUIPPORT MS 39503

•

Portion of the Work to be Done or Provided by the Subcontractor or Vender	Name and Address of Subcontractor or Vender
	*
Dated: _/ _/6, 2012- 2014	
Bidder: JLEUEWS BUILDERS Name (printed or typed)	ă.
Signature: 1990 line 1 John John John John John John John John	WATHEN DRAMENS

•

ŧ.

301-7

rounds int our hand and caused the Goal of the Missisippi Board of Contractions to be afficied this 9 days of Out., 2013 3) HIGHWAY, STREET AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION 4) MUNICIPAL AND PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION zsissippi CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD (line 520 is duly registered and entitled to perform CERTIFICATE OF RESPONSIBILITY DZI Z LONG BEACH, MS 39560 J. LEVENS Broad C P.O. BOX 779 No. 11032-MC Expires Oct. 8, 2014 BOARD tate . CNé haite h

PENAL SUM FORM

BID BOND

Any singular reference to Bidder, Surety, Owner, or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

BIDDER (Name and Address): J. Levens Builders, Inc. 125 Jeff Davis Ave. Long Beach, MS 39560

SURETY (Name and Address of Principal Place of Business): The Gray Insurance Company P. O. Box 6202 Metairie, LA 70009

OWNER (Name and Address):

City of Gulfport 1410 24th Ave Gulfport, MS 39501

BID

. .

Bid Due Date: January 16, 2014 Project (Brief Description Including Location):

City Wide Paving Project - Phase 8 - Broad Ave

BOND

Bond Number:	1	
Date (Not later than Bid due date):	January 16, 2014	5%
	Five Percent of Bid Amount	570
Penal sum	(Words)	(Figures)

Surety and Bidder, intending to be legally bound hereby, subject to the terms printed on the reverse side hereof, do each cause this Bid Bond to be duly executed on its behalf by its authorized officer, agent, or representative.

BIDDER

SURETY

J. Levens Builders, Inc. (Seal)	The Gray Insurance Company (Seal)
Bidder's Name and Corporate Seal	Surety's Name and Corporate Seal
the start	By:
Signature and Title Johnothan Denetons	Signature and Pitle John G. Raines, MS Resident Agent (Attach Power of Attorney) Attorney-In-Fact
Attest	Attest: Kelli Ophuan
Signature and Title Byg Alvens	Signature and Title

Note: Above addresses are to be used for giving required notice.

1. Bidder and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to pay to Owner upon default of Bidder the penal sum set forth on the face of this Bond. Payment of the penal sum is the extent of Surety's liability.

2. Default of Bidder shall occur upon the failure of Bidder to deliver within the time required by the Bidding Documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Owner) the executed Agreement required by the Bidding Documents and any performance and payment bonds required by the Bidding Documents.

3. This obligation shall be null and void if:

- 3.1. Owner accepts Bidder's Bid and Bidder delivers within the time required by the Bidding Documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Owner) the executed Agreement required by the Bidding Documents and any performance and payment bonds required by the Bidding Documents, or
- 3.2. All Bids are rejected by Owner, or
- 3.3. Owner fails to issue a Notice of Award to Bidder within the time specified in the Bidding Documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Bidder and, if applicable, consented to by Surety when required by Paragraph 5 hereof).

4. Payment under this Bond will be due and payable upon default by Bidder and within 30 calendar days after receipt by Bidder and Surety of written notice of default from Owner, which notice will be given with reasonable promptness, identifying this Bond and the Project and including a statement of the amount due.

5. Surety waives notice of any and all defenses based on or arising out of any time extension to issue Notice of Award agreed to in writing by Owner and Bidder, provided that the total time for issuing Notice of Award including extensions shall not in the aggregate exceed 120 days from Bid due date without Surety's written consent.

6. No suit or action shall be commenced under this Bond prior to 30 calendar days after the notice of default required in Paragraph 4 above is received by Bidder and Surety and in no case later than one year after Bid due date. 7. Any suit or action under this Bond shall be commenced only in a court of competent jurisdiction located in the state in which the Project is located.

8. Notices required hereunder shall be in writing and sent to Bidder and Surety at their respective addresses shown on the face of this Bond. Such notices may be sent by personal delivery, commercial courier, or by United States Registered or Certified Mall, return receipt requested, postage pre-paid, and shall be deemed to be effective upon receipt by the party concerned.

9. Surety shall cause to be attached to this Bond a current and effective Power of Attorney evidencing the authority of the officer, agent, or representative who executed this Bond on behalf of Surety to execute, seal, and deliver such Bond and bind the Surety thereby.

10. This Bond is intended to conform to all applicable statutory requirements. Any applicable requirement of any applicable statute that has been omitted from this Bond shall be deemed to be included herein as if set forth at length. If any provision of this Bond conflicts with any applicable statute, then the provision of said statute shall govern and the remainder of this Bond that is not in conflict therewith shall continue in full force and effect.

11. The term "Bid" as used herein includes a Bid, offer, or proposal as applicable.

THE GRAY INSURANCE COMPANY THE GRAY CASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

NDI AVMIRISHO STRINT I SOCIETE : TUSIS INDICIDINENTI ISTNOTI ALTISENT

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT The Gray Insurance Company and The Gray Casualty & Surety Company, corporations duly organized and existing under the laws of Louisiana, and having their principal offices in Metairie, Louisiana, do hereby make, constitute, and appoint John E. Marchetti, David Ray Robertson, John G. Raines, Kelli E. Johnson, Jessica Harris, Rita Clark, and Sharon M. Tarver of Ridgeland, Mississippi jointly or severally on behalf of each of the Companies named above its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its deed, bonds, or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, as surety, contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of \$10,000,000.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of both The Gray Insurance Company and The Gray Casualty & Surety Company at meetings duly called and held on the 26th day of June, 2003.

"RESOLVED, that the President, Executive Vice President, any Vice President, or the Secretary be and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings, and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them is hereby authorized to attest to the execution of such Power of Attorney, and to attach the seal of the Company; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company now and in the future when so affixed with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Gray Insurance Company and The Gray Casualty & Surety Company have caused their official seals to be hereinto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this 12th day of September, 2011.



Cillina olora in line

Michael T. Gray President, The Gray Insurance Company and Vice President, The Gray Casualty & Surety Company

Attest: la Vlan

180801

Mark S. Manguno Secretary, The Gray Insurance Company, The Gray Casualty & Surety Company

State of Louisiana

On this 12th day of September, 2011, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Michael T. Gray, President of The Gray Insurance Company and Vice President of The Gray Casualty & Surety Company, and Mark S. Manguno, Secretary of The Gray Insurance Company and The Gray Casualty & Surety Company, personally known to me, being duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the seals of the companies as officers of, and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed, of their companies.



SS!

Lisa S. Millar, Notary Public, Parish of Orleans State of Louisiana My Commission is for Life

day of January, 2014

I, Mark S. Manguno, Secretary of The Gray Insurance Company and The Gray Casualty & Surety Company, do hereby certify that the above and forgoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by the companies, which is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this 16th



Mark S. Manguno, Secretary The Gray Insurance Company The Gray Casualty & Surety Company